In-Home and Out-of-Home Care Foster Care and Adoption
Services Automated Payment Process

(FY 2017 Appropriation Act - Public Act 268 of 2016)

March 1, 2017

Sec. 533 (1). The department shall make payments to child placing facilities for in-home
and out-of-home care services and adoption services within 30 days of receiving all
necessary documentation from those agencies. It is the intent of the legislature that the
burden of ensuring that these payments are made in a timely manner and no payments
are in arrears is upon the department.

Sec. 533 (2). No later than March 1 of the current fiscal year, the department shall
submit a report to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on the
department budget, the senate and house fiscal agencies, the senate and house
policy offices, and the state budget office that details each private child placing
agency and the percentage of payments that were in excess of 30 days during the
entire prior fiscal year and the first quarter of the current fiscal year.
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In-Home and Out-of-Home Care Foster Care and Adoption
Services Payments

Each private agency is responsible for approving their foster care payment roster
through MiSACWIS (Michigan’s Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information
System) or through the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) phone process before
MDHHS can release a payment. Payments are issued within 14 days of approval of the
payment roster by the private child placing agency.

Adoption payments are submitted manually from Child Placing Agency service
providers then reviewed and approved by the Office of Child Welfare Policy and
Programs. Payment is issued within 14 days of the accounting unit receiving the
approved voucher. Efforts are underway to implement a tracking system for the
timeliness of adoption payments.

The attached report provides the percentage of foster care payments that were in
excess of 30 days per agency.



IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)
PAYMENTS EXCEEDING

AGENCY

ADOPTION OPTION, INC.

ADOPTION OPTION, INC.

ADOPTION SPECIALISTS INC

ADOPTION SPECIALISTS INC

ALTERNATIVES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES, INC.
BETHANY CHRISTIAN SERVICES

BETHANY CHRISTIAN SERVICES

BETSY'S PLACE LLC CARO

BETSY'S PLACE LLC CARO

BOYS TO MEN GROUP HOME

BOYS TO MEN GROUP HOME

CAO HOME

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON,LENAWEE & HILLS
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON,LENAWEE & HILLS
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SHIAWASSEE &GENESEE CO
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SHIAWASSEE &GENESEE CO
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - GR
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - GR
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - MUSKEGON
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - MUSKEGON
CATHOLIC FAMILY SERVICES

CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF WASHTENAW
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF WASHTENAW
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SVCS LANSING ST VINCENT
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SVCS LANSING ST VINCENT

CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES - NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES - NORTHEAST MICHIGAN
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF NW MICHIGAN INC
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF NW MICHIGAN INC
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES CAPITAL AREA

FISCAL YEAR
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017

PAYMENT
REQUEST
466
1,415
1,100
4,413
2,362
17,735
64,161
228
647
53
217
34
411
1,741
1,032
2,828
1,984
8,498
881
2,126
36
207
556
710
2,043
1,344
5,544
710
1,339
1,638
6,791
319
1,121
2,381
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IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

AGENCY

CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES CAPITAL AREA
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN

CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN

CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN JUDSON CS

CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN JUDSON CS

CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN

CHILDREN'S CENTER WAYNE CO

CHILDREN'S CENTER WAYNE CO

CHILDREN'S LEARNING CENTER- WALLED LAKE
CHILDREN'S LEARNING CENTER- WALLED LAKE
CHILDREN'S VILLAGE

CHILDREN'S VILLAGE

CHRIST CHILD HOUSE

CHRIST CHILD HOUSE

CLARENCE FISCHER CENTER

CLARENCE FISCHER CENTER

COMMUNITY CARE ORGANIZATION
COMMUNITY CARE ORGANIZATION
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
COMMUNITY SOCIAL SERVICES OF WAYNE COUNTY
COMMUNITY SOCIAL SERVICES OF WAYNE COUNTY
CROSSROADS FOR YOUTH

CROSSROADS FOR YOUTH

D.AR.T.

D.AR.T.

DA BLODGETT FOR CHILDREN

DA BLODGETT FOR CHILDREN

DELEWARE HOME

DELEWARE HOME

DETROIT CAPSTONE ACADEMY - NORTH CAMPUS
DETROIT CAPSTONE ACADEMY - NORTH CAMPUS
DON BOSCO

DON BOSCO

EAGLE VILLAGE INC

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)

PAYMENT

FISCAL YEAR REQUEST

2016 8,828 0
2017 1,826 0
2016 6,321 0
2017 639 0
2016 2,837 0
2016 54 0
2017 3,138 0
2016 12,764 2
2017 1,550 0
2016 6,948 1
2017 263 0
2016 117 0
2017 305 0
2016 1,030 0
2017 4,908 0
2016 14,646 15
2017 15 0
2016 126 0
2016 18 0
2017 1,069 0
2016 4,686 0
2017 318 0
2016 709 0
2017 196 0
2016 590 0
2017 2,669 0
2016 10,895 0
2017 73 0
2016 288 0
2017 448 0
2016 1,276 0
2017 51 0
2016 146 0
2017 898 0
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IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)
PAYMENTS EXCEEDING

AGENCY

EAGLE VILLAGE INC

EASTER SEALS JOILIET REGION, INC.

ENNIS CENTER FOR CHILDREN

ENNIS CENTER FOR CHILDREN

FAFF PLACE

FAFF PLACE

FAIR OAKS

FAIR OAKS

FAMILY & CHILDREN SERV INC

FAMILY & CHILDREN SERV INC

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES-LIVINGSTON
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES-LIVINGSTON
FAMILY COUNSELING & CHILDREN'S SERVICES
FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S AID - JACKSON COU
FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S AID - JACKSON COU
FOREVER FAMILIES INC

FOREVER FAMILIES INC

FOSTERING FUTURES

FOSTERING FUTURES

FOSTERING SOLUTIONS

FOSTERING SOLUTIONS

GIRLSTOWN FOUNDATION

GIRLSTOWN FOUNDATION

GROWING HOPE THROUGH LOVE

GROWING HOPE THROUGH LOVE

HANDS ACROSS THE WATER

HANDS ACROSS THE WATER

HANLEY HOUSE/PAUL MARTIN HOME FOR BOYS
HANLEY HOUSE/PAUL MARTIN HOME FOR BOYS
HAVENWYCK CENTER

HAVENWYCK CENTER

HIGHFIELDS

HIGHFIELDS

HOLY CROSS CHILDREN SERVICES

FISCAL YEAR
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017

PAYMENT
REQUEST
4,071
11
4,691
20,195
82
186
45
216
2,209
11,189
1,853
4,894
20
521
1,941
842
1,835
1,347
5,654
419
1,209
650
1,721
160
697
851
3,384
259
954
210
639
115
316
3,179
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IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)
PAYMENTS EXCEEDING

AGENCY

HOLY CROSS CHILDREN SERVICES

HOMES FOR BLACK CHILDREN

HOMES FOR BLACK CHILDREN

HOUSE OF PROVIDENCE

HOUSE OF PROVIDENCE

INDIAN OAKS ACADEMY

KAIROS HEALTHCARE

LAKESIDE

LAKESIDE

LET'S TALK ABOUT IT GIRLS HOME Il

LET'S TALK ABOUT IT GIRLS HOME Il

LET'S TALK ABOUT IT HOME FOR YOUNG MEN
LET'S TALK ABOUT IT HOME FOR YOUNG MEN
LIGHTHOUSE INC

LIGHTHOUSE INC

LISTENING EAR CRISIS CENTER

LISTENING EAR CRISIS CENTER

LIVINGSTON CO. CATHOLIC CHARITIES
LIVINGSTON CO. CATHOLIC CHARITIES
MAUMEE YOUTH CENTER/OREGON GROUP HOME
MAUMEE YOUTH CENTER/OREGON GROUP HOME
METHODIST CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY
METHODIST CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY
MICHIGAN INDIAN CHILD WELFARE AGENCY
MURACK LODGE

MURACK LODGE

MUSKEGON RIVER PATHWAY OF HOPE
MUSKEGON RIVER PATHWAY OF HOPE
NATIONAL DEAF ACADEMY

NEW HOPE YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
NEW HOPE YOUTH SERVICES LLC

NEW HOPE YOUTH SERVICES LLC

NEW LIGHT CHILD & FAMILY INSTITUTE

NEW LIGHT CHILD & FAMILY INSTITUTE

FISCAL YEAR
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016

PAYMENT
REQUEST
13,848
710
3187
70
327
23

1
705
1,523
57
203
71
314
248
749
64
102
474
1,464
100
218
1,809
5,675
11
78
332
638
1,210
27

1
126
408
881
3,402
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IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)
PAYMENTS EXCEEDING

AGENCY FISCAL YEAR
NEW PATH 2016
ORCHARDS CHILDRENS SERVICES INC 2017
ORCHARDS CHILDRENS SERVICES INC 2016
PATHEWAYS OF MICHGIAN 2017
PATHEWAYS OF MICHGIAN 2016
PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2017
PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2016
PINEVIEW HOMES INC 2017
PINEVIEW HOMES INC 2016
REAL INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM 2017
REAL INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM 2016
RIVER CENTRE CLINIC 2016
RUTH ELLIS 2017
RUTH ELLIS 2016
SAGINAW COUNTY DETENTION HOME 2016
SAMARITAS 2017
SAMARITAS 2016
SAULT TRIBE BINOGII - PLACEMENT 2017
SAULT TRIBE BINOGII - PLACEMENT 2016
SPAULDING FOR CHILDREN 2017
SPAULDING FOR CHILDREN 2016
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES 2017
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES 2016
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES 2017
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES 2016
ST FRANCIS FAMILY SERVICES 2017
ST FRANCIS FAMILY SERVICES 2016
ST LOUIS CENTER 2017
ST LOUIS CENTER 2016
STARR COMMONWEALTH 2017
STARR COMMONWEALTH 2016
STATE OF MICHIGAN 2017
STATE OF MICHIGAN 2016
SUNNY CREST YOUTH RANCH 2017

PAYMENT
REQUEST
14

3,900
13,428
594

3,307

592

1,728

318

929

78

376

24

88

189

13,141
52,001
1,187
4,703
1,687
7,934
239
3,121
1,694
4,036
1,004
3,789
44

224
1,268
4,609
974
2,772
259
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IN-HOME AND OUT-OF-HOME FOSTER CARE AGENCY PAYMENTS

(FY 2016 - 1ST QUARTER OF FY 2017)
PAYMENTS EXCEEDING

AGENCY

SUNNY CREST YOUTH RANCH

TEACHING FAMILY HOMES OF UPPER Ml
TEACHING FAMILY HOMES OF UPPER Ml
THE KEY

THE PROFESSIONAL HOME FOR YOUTH
THE PROFESSIONAL HOME FOR YOUTH
THREE RIVERS YOUTH - TREMON HOUSE
TRANSITIONAL LIVING PROGRAM
TRANSITIONAL LIVING PROGRAM
TURNING POINT YOUTH CENTER
TURNING POINT YOUTH CENTER

U.P. KIDS

U.P. KIDS

UPPER PENINSULA FAMILY SOLUTIONS
UPPER PENINSULA FAMILY SOLUTIONS
VISTA MARIA

VISTA MARIA

WAYNE CENTER

WAYNE CENTER

WEDGWOOD CHRISTIAN SERVICES
WEDGWOOD CHRISTIAN SERVICES
WELLSPRING LUTHERAN SERVICES
WELLSPRING LUTHERAN SERVICES
WESTVIEW HOME

WESTVIEW HOME

WHALEY CHILDREN'S CENTER

WHALEY CHILDREN'S CENTER

YOUTH GUIDANCE FOSTER CARE
YOUTH GUIDANCE FOSTER CARE

FISCAL YEAR
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016
2017
2016

PAYMENT
REQUEST
742
409
1,087
47

41
205

4

237
684
10
1,208
416
1,508
1,287
3,250
2,992
8,779
283
1,033
892
2,495
5,547
21,727
64
158
720
1,680
608
2,552
TOTAL
534,254
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TOTAL
0.03%



	Section 533(2) PA 268 of 2016 Cover and Report
	Section 533(2) PA 268 of 2016 Numbers per Agency
	Export Worksheet


