In-Home and Out-of-Home Care Foster Care and Adoption Services Automated Payment Process

(FY 2017 Appropriation Act - Public Act 268 of 2016)

March 1, 2017

Sec. 533 (1). The department shall make payments to child placing facilities for in-home and out-of-home care services and adoption services within 30 days of receiving all necessary documentation from those agencies. It is the intent of the legislature that the burden of ensuring that these payments are made in a timely manner and no payments are in arrears is upon the department.

Sec. 533 (2). No later than March 1 of the current fiscal year, the department shall submit a report to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on the department budget, the senate and house fiscal agencies, the senate and house policy offices, and the state budget office that details each private child placing agency and the percentage of payments that were in excess of 30 days during the entire prior fiscal year and the first quarter of the current fiscal year.



In-Home and Out-of-Home Care Foster Care and Adoption Services Payments

Each private agency is responsible for approving their foster care payment roster through MiSACWIS (Michigan's Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System) or through the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) phone process before MDHHS can release a payment. Payments are issued within 14 days of approval of the payment roster by the private child placing agency.

Adoption payments are submitted manually from Child Placing Agency service providers then reviewed and approved by the Office of Child Welfare Policy and Programs. Payment is issued within 14 days of the accounting unit receiving the approved voucher. Efforts are underway to implement a tracking system for the timeliness of adoption payments.

The attached report provides the percentage of foster care payments that were in excess of 30 days per agency.

	(DAVMENT	•	
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEEDING	
AGENCY		REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
ADOPTION OPTION, INC.	2017	466	0	0
ADOPTION OPTION, INC.	2016	1,415	0	0
ADOPTION SPECIALISTS INC	2017	1,100	0	0
ADOPTION SPECIALISTS INC	2016	4,413	0	0
ALTERNATIVES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES, INC.	2016	2,362	0	0
BETHANY CHRISTIAN SERVICES	2017	17,735	0	0
BETHANY CHRISTIAN SERVICES	2016	64,161	2	0
BETSY'S PLACE LLC CARO	2017	228	0	0
BETSY'S PLACE LLC CARO	2016	647	0	0
BOYS TO MEN GROUP HOME	2017	53	0	0
BOYS TO MEN GROUP HOME	2016	217	0	0
CAO HOME	2017	34	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON, LENAWEE & HILLS	2017	411	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF JACKSON, LENAWEE & HILLS	2016	1,741	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SHIAWASSEE & GENESEE CO	2017	1,032	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF SHIAWASSEE & GENESEE CO	2016	2,828	6	0.21
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - GR	2017	1,984	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - GR	2016	8,498	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - MUSKEGON	2017	881	0	0
CATHOLIC CHARITIES WEST MICHIGAN - MUSKEGON	2016	2,126	0	0
CATHOLIC FAMILY SERVICES	2016	36	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA	2017	207	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA	2016	556	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF WASHTENAW	2017	710	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES OF WASHTENAW	2016	2,043	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SVCS LANSING ST VINCENT	2017	1,344	0	0
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SVCS LANSING ST VINCENT	2016	5,544	0	0
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES - NORTHEAST MICHIGAN	2017	710	0	0
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES - NORTHEAST MICHIGAN	2016	1,339	0	0
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF NW MICHIGAN INC	2017	1,638	1	0.06
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF NW MICHIGAN INC	2016	6,791	0	0
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA	2017	319	0	0
CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES OF THE UPPER PENINSULA	2016	1,121	0	0
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES CAPITAL AREA	2017	2,381	0	0
		,		

	(11 2010 - 131		-	
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEEDING	
AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR	REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES CAPITAL AREA	2016	8,828	0	0
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN	2017	1,826	0	0
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN	2016	6,321	0	0
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN JUDSON CS	2017	639	0	0
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN JUDSON CS	2016	2,837	0	0
CHILD SAFE MICHIGAN	2016	54	0	0
CHILDREN'S CENTER WAYNE CO	2017	3,138	0	0
CHILDREN'S CENTER WAYNE CO	2016	12,764	2	0.02
CHILDREN'S LEARNING CENTER- WALLED LAKE	2017	1,550	0	0
CHILDREN'S LEARNING CENTER- WALLED LAKE	2016	6,948	1	0.01
CHILDREN'S VILLAGE	2017	263	0	0
CHILDREN'S VILLAGE	2016	117	0	0
CHRIST CHILD HOUSE	2017	305	0	0
CHRIST CHILD HOUSE	2016	1,030	0	0
CLARENCE FISCHER CENTER	2017	4,908	0	0
CLARENCE FISCHER CENTER	2016	14,646	15	0.1
COMMUNITY CARE ORGANIZATION	2017	15	0	0
COMMUNITY CARE ORGANIZATION	2016	126	0	0
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY	2016	18	0	0
COMMUNITY SOCIAL SERVICES OF WAYNE COUNTY	2017	1,069	0	0
COMMUNITY SOCIAL SERVICES OF WAYNE COUNTY	2016	4,686	0	0
CROSSROADS FOR YOUTH	2017	318	0	0
CROSSROADS FOR YOUTH	2016	709	0	0
D.A.R.T.	2017	196	0	0
D.A.R.T.	2016	590	0	0
DA BLODGETT FOR CHILDREN	2017	2,669	0	0
DA BLODGETT FOR CHILDREN	2016	10,895	0	0
DELEWARE HOME	2017	73	0	0
DELEWARE HOME	2016	288	0	0
DETROIT CAPSTONE ACADEMY - NORTH CAMPUS	2017	448	0	0
DETROIT CAPSTONE ACADEMY - NORTH CAMPUS	2016	1,276	0	0
DON BOSCO	2017	51	0	0
DON BOSCO	2016	146	0	0
EAGLE VILLAGE INC	2017	898	0	0

	(FT 2010 - 131		-	
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEEDING	
AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR	REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
EAGLE VILLAGE INC	2016	4,071	0	0
EASTER SEALS JOILIET REGION, INC.	2016	11	0	0
ENNIS CENTER FOR CHILDREN	2017	4,691	0	0
ENNIS CENTER FOR CHILDREN	2016	20,195	0	0
FAFF PLACE	2017	82	0	0
FAFF PLACE	2016	186	0	0
FAIR OAKS	2017	45	0	0
FAIR OAKS	2016	216	0	0
FAMILY & CHILDREN SERV INC	2017	2,209	0	0
FAMILY & CHILDREN SERV INC	2016	11,189	0	0
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES-LIVINGSTON	2017	1,853	0	0
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES-LIVINGSTON	2016	4,894	0	0
FAMILY COUNSELING & CHILDREN'S SERVICES	2016	20	0	0
FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S AID - JACKSON COU	2017	521	0	0
FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S AID - JACKSON COU	2016	1,941	0	0
FOREVER FAMILIES INC	2017	842	0	0
FOREVER FAMILIES INC	2016	1,835	0	0
FOSTERING FUTURES	2017	1,347	0	0
FOSTERING FUTURES	2016	5,654	0	0
FOSTERING SOLUTIONS	2017	419	0	0
FOSTERING SOLUTIONS	2016	1,209	0	0
GIRLSTOWN FOUNDATION	2017	650	0	0
GIRLSTOWN FOUNDATION	2016	1,721	0	0
GROWING HOPE THROUGH LOVE	2017	160	0	0
GROWING HOPE THROUGH LOVE	2016	697	0	0
HANDS ACROSS THE WATER	2017	851	0	0
HANDS ACROSS THE WATER	2016	3,384	0	0
HANLEY HOUSE/PAUL MARTIN HOME FOR BOYS	2017	259	0	0
HANLEY HOUSE/PAUL MARTIN HOME FOR BOYS	2016	954	0	0
HAVENWYCK CENTER	2017	210	0	0
HAVENWYCK CENTER	2016	639	0	0
HIGHFIELDS	2017	115	0	0
HIGHFIELDS	2016	316	0	0
HOLY CROSS CHILDREN SERVICES	2017	3,179	0	0

	(FT 2010 - 131		•	
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEEDING	
AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR	REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
HOLY CROSS CHILDREN SERVICES	2016	13,848	4	0.03
HOMES FOR BLACK CHILDREN	2017	710	0	0
HOMES FOR BLACK CHILDREN	2016	3187	0	0
HOUSE OF PROVIDENCE	2017	70	0	0
HOUSE OF PROVIDENCE	2016	327	0	0
INDIAN OAKS ACADEMY	2016	23	0	0
KAIROS HEALTHCARE	2016	1	0	0
LAKESIDE	2017	705	0	0
LAKESIDE	2016	1,523	0	0
LET'S TALK ABOUT IT GIRLS HOME II	2017	57	0	0
LET'S TALK ABOUT IT GIRLS HOME II	2016	203	0	0
LET'S TALK ABOUT IT HOME FOR YOUNG MEN	2017	71	0	0
LET'S TALK ABOUT IT HOME FOR YOUNG MEN	2016	314	0	0
LIGHTHOUSE INC	2017	248	0	0
LIGHTHOUSE INC	2016	749	0	0
LISTENING EAR CRISIS CENTER	2017	64	0	0
LISTENING EAR CRISIS CENTER	2016	102	0	0
LIVINGSTON CO. CATHOLIC CHARITIES	2017	474	0	0
LIVINGSTON CO. CATHOLIC CHARITIES	2016	1,464	0	0
MAUMEE YOUTH CENTER/OREGON GROUP HOME	2017	100	0	0
MAUMEE YOUTH CENTER/OREGON GROUP HOME	2016	218	0	0
METHODIST CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY	2017	1,809	0	0
METHODIST CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY	2016	5,675	9	0.16
MICHIGAN INDIAN CHILD WELFARE AGENCY	2016	11	0	0
MURACK LODGE	2017	78	0	0
MURACK LODGE	2016	332	0	0
MUSKEGON RIVER PATHWAY OF HOPE	2017	638	0	0
MUSKEGON RIVER PATHWAY OF HOPE	2016	1,210	0	0
NATIONAL DEAF ACADEMY	2016	27	0	0
NEW HOPE YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES	2016	1	0	0
NEW HOPE YOUTH SERVICES LLC	2017	126	0	0
NEW HOPE YOUTH SERVICES LLC	2016	408	0	0
NEW LIGHT CHILD & FAMILY INSTITUTE	2017	881	0	0
NEW LIGHT CHILD & FAMILY INSTITUTE	2016	3,402	0	0

	(112010 151	QUARTERO	•	_
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEEDIN	
AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR	REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
NEW PATH	2016	14	0	0
ORCHARDS CHILDRENS SERVICES INC	2017	3,900	0	0
ORCHARDS CHILDRENS SERVICES INC	2016	13,428	0	0
PATHEWAYS OF MICHGIAN	2017	594	0	0
PATHEWAYS OF MICHGIAN	2016	3,307	0	0
PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES	2017	592	0	0
PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES	2016	1,728	0	0
PINEVIEW HOMES INC	2017	318	0	0
PINEVIEW HOMES INC	2016	929	0	0
REAL INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM	2017	78	0	0
REAL INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM	2016	376	2	0.53
RIVER CENTRE CLINIC	2016	24	0	0
RUTH ELLIS	2017	88	0	0
RUTH ELLIS	2016	189	0	0
SAGINAW COUNTY DETENTION HOME	2016	1	0	0
SAMARITAS	2017	13,141	3	0.02
SAMARITAS	2016	52,001	10	0.02
SAULT TRIBE BINOGII - PLACEMENT	2017	1,187	0	0
SAULT TRIBE BINOGII - PLACEMENT	2016	4,703	0	0
SPAULDING FOR CHILDREN	2017	1,687	0	0
SPAULDING FOR CHILDREN	2016	7,934	0	0
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES	2017	239	0	0
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES	2016	3,121	0	0
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES	2017	1,694	0	0
SPECTRUM HUMAN SERVICES	2016	4,036	0	0
ST FRANCIS FAMILY SERVICES	2017	1,004	0	0
ST FRANCIS FAMILY SERVICES	2016	3,789	7	0.18
ST LOUIS CENTER	2017	44	0	0
ST LOUIS CENTER	2016	224	0	0
STARR COMMONWEALTH	2017	1,268	0	0
STARR COMMONWEALTH	2016	4,609	4	0.09
STATE OF MICHIGAN	2017	974	0	0
STATE OF MICHIGAN	2016	2,772	0	0
SUNNY CREST YOUTH RANCH	2017	259	0	0

	(112010 131			
		PAYMENT	PAYMENTS EXCEE	
AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR	REQUEST	30 DAYS	% EXCEEDING 30 DAYS
SUNNY CREST YOUTH RANCH	2016	742	0	0
TEACHING FAMILY HOMES OF UPPER MI	2017	409	0	0
TEACHING FAMILY HOMES OF UPPER MI	2016	1,087	0	0
THE KEY	2016	47	0	0
THE PROFESSIONAL HOME FOR YOUTH	2017	41	0	0
THE PROFESSIONAL HOME FOR YOUTH	2016	205	0	0
THREE RIVERS YOUTH - TREMON HOUSE	2016	4	0	0
TRANSITIONAL LIVING PROGRAM	2017	237	0	0
TRANSITIONAL LIVING PROGRAM	2016	684	2	0.29
TURNING POINT YOUTH CENTER	2017	10	0	0
TURNING POINT YOUTH CENTER	2016	1,208	0	0
U.P. KIDS	2017	416	0	0
U.P. KIDS	2016	1,508	0	0
UPPER PENINSULA FAMILY SOLUTIONS	2017	1,287	0	0
UPPER PENINSULA FAMILY SOLUTIONS	2016	3,250	0	0
VISTA MARIA	2017	2,992	0	0
VISTA MARIA	2016	8,779	0	0
WAYNE CENTER	2017	283	0	0
WAYNE CENTER	2016	1,033	90	8.71
WEDGWOOD CHRISTIAN SERVICES	2017	892	0	0
WEDGWOOD CHRISTIAN SERVICES	2016	2,495	0	0
WELLSPRING LUTHERAN SERVICES	2017	5,547	0	0
WELLSPRING LUTHERAN SERVICES	2016	21,727	11	0.05
WESTVIEW HOME	2017	64	0	0
WESTVIEW HOME	2016	158	0	0
WHALEY CHILDREN'S CENTER	2017	720	0	0
WHALEY CHILDREN'S CENTER	2016	1,680	0	0
YOUTH GUIDANCE FOSTER CARE	2017	608	0	0
YOUTH GUIDANCE FOSTER CARE	2016	2,552	0	0
		TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
		534,254	169	0.03%